

No. 01- 011703 MAY 16 2002

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

RAMAPOUGH MOUNTAIN INDIANS and SILENT WOLF,
CHIEF RAMAPOUGH MOUNTAIN INDIANS,

Petitioners,

v.

GALE A. NORTON, SECRETARY,
U.S. DEPT. OF INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALBERT J. CATALANO
MATTHEW J. PLACHE
CATALANO & PLACHE PLLC
3221 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 338-3200

JAMES A. MOODY
Counsel of Record
1101 30th Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 298-4766

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented for Review	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Table of Appendices	viii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	4
A. Background.	4
B. The Acknowledgment Process.	8
C. The Administrative Proceedings Below.	9
D. The Judicial Proceedings Below.	10
Reasons for Granting the Writ	12
A. BIA Imposed An Impossible Burden Of Proof In Conflict With This Court's Decision In <i>Allentown Mack Sales v. National Labor Relations Board</i>	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. BIA Required Clear and Convincing Evidence where the Rules only Require Preponderance of the Evidence.	12
2. BIA Examined and Rejected Each Piece of Evidence in Isolation and Failed to Credit the Cumulative Weight of the Evidence.	14
3. BIA Refused to Make Reasonable Inferences Based on the Evidence.	15
4. BIA Imposed Non-Existing "Earliest Ancestor" and Primary Source Rules. ...	17
5. BIA Ignored Established Laws of Descent.	18
6. BIA Imposed a Higher Burden of Proof on RMI for Establishing Indian Ancestry than BIA Used for Finding Afro-Dutch Ancestry.	19
B. The Court Should Exercise Its Supervisory Powers Because Of The Overwhelming Importance Of The Issues Presented By This Case.	20
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) . . .	14
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir 1997)	8
<i>Dickerson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	14
<i>Fulkerson v. Holmes</i> , 117 U.S. 389 (1886)	18
<i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> , Case No. Indian 93-1, August 31, 1995	9, 14, 20
<i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> , No. C89-645Z (Dist. Ct. W.D. Wash. October 15, 1996)	20
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. New Seabury Corp.</i> , 592 F.2d 575 (1 st Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Miami Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 13277 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901) . . .	8
<i>Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 42 (2001)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Mid-Continent Petroleum Corp.</i> , 67 F.2d 37 (10th Cir. 1947)	19
<i>United States Of America v. 43.47 Acres of Land, United States District Court for the District of Connecticut</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14289 (D.C. Conn. 2000)	21, 22
<i>Ware v. Beach</i> , 322 P.2d 635, cert. denied, 358 U.S. 819 (1958)	18
Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	15
25 U.S.C. § 2	2, 8
25 U.S.C. § 9	2, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Rules:	
Federal Rule of Evidence 803(19)	18
Federal Rule of Evidence 803(21)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities:	
25 C.F.R. Part 83	i, 4, 8, 9, 22
25 C.F.R. § 83.3(g)	10
25 C.F.R. § 83.6(d)	9, 12, 14
25 C.F.R. § 83.7	8
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(e)(1)	3
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(e)(1)(i)-(v)	17
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(e)(1)(ii)	17
Cohen, David, <i>The Ramapo Mountain People</i> , (Rutgers University, 1974)	6
Declaration of John A. Shapard, Jr., July 27, 2000 ...	22
59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (February 25, 1994)	9
61 Fed. Reg. 4476 (February 6, 1996)	2
63 Fed. Reg. 888 (January 7, 1988)	2
65 Fed. Reg. 7052 (February 11, 2000)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Proposed Finding Against Federal Acknowledgment of the Ramapough Mountain Indians, 59 Fed. Reg. 64662 (December 8, 1993)	4
“Tribes and Tribulations: BIA Seeks to Lose a Duty,” Washington Post, June 2, 2000	21
United States General Accounting Office, GAO-02- 49, “Improvements Needed in Tribal Recognition Process”, November 2001, “GAO Report”	21
“Why Does it Take So Long?: Federal Recognition and the American Indian Tribes of New England, by Jack Campisi and William Starna, <i>Northeast Anthropology</i> , No. 57 (Spring 1999) ...	22
